



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.R.P. 317/2025
RAHUL SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shweta Singh, Mr. Anurag
Kumar, Ms. Komal Gupta,
Advocates.

versus

RASHID MALIK

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **14.11.2025**

CM APPL. 71438/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**C.R.P. 317/2025, CM APPL.71439/2025 (for stay) & CM
APPL.71440/2025 (for condonation of 3 days' delay in filing the
petition)**

3. Issue notice. Notice be served upon the respondent-defendant by all permissible modes. Ms. Shweta Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner-plaintiff, is requested to ensure that a copy of the paper-book and the present order is served upon the respondent, and upon learned counsel appearing for the respondent in the Trial Court, within four days from today.
4. Ms. Singh makes it clear that by an order dated 21.07.2025, which is not on record, condonation of delay in filing the application for leave to defend was allowed by the Trial Court. She therefore withdraws the



contentions to the contrary contained in the revision petition.

5. List on 20.11.2025, in the category of “*For Admission*” matters.

NOVEMBER 14, 2025

“*Bhupi*”/AD/

PRATEEK JALAN, J