



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ C.R.P. 317/2025, CM APPL. 71439/2025 & CM APPL. 71440/2025
RAHUL SINGHPetitioner

Through: Ms. Shweta Singh, Mr. Sanjeet
Kumar, Mr. Anurag Kumar and Ms.
Komal Gupta, Advs.

versus

RASHID MALIKRespondent
Through: Mr. Ashwani Sharma and Mr. Juned
Malik, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **23.01.2026**

1. This petition has been filed challenging order dated 29th July 2025 passed by *District Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Court*, allowing the Leave to Defend application preferred by respondent/defendant in the summary suit filed by petitioner/plaintiff under *Order XXXVII of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (CPC)* for recovery of Rs. 25,00,000/- along with interest.
2. Suit was filed for liability of the year 2020 which has been stated to be Rs.25,39,224/- against which six cheques were issued by respondent/defendant which were dishonoured. In this context, the suit in question was filed.
3. Notice was issued in this matter by order dated 14th November 2025.
4. Counsel for respondent is present, along with respondent in-person.



5. After some arguments, counsel are agreeable that attempt for amicable resolution be made.
6. Parties are referred to the *Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre ('DHCM&CC')*; to appear before the Mediator on 06th February 2026 at 3:00 P.M.
7. *Mr. Rahul Singh* and *Mr. Rashid Malik*, plaintiff and defendant respectively, shall be present before the Mediator, DHCM&CC to ensure that full attempt be made in mediation.
8. Copy of the order be sent to the *Organising Secretary, DHCM&CC* for information and compliance.
9. To report on the status of mediation, list before the Court on 12th February 2026 in the category of "*Supplementary List*".
10. In the meantime, if the parties achieve a resolution, they will be at liberty to file an appropriate application before this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JANUARY 23, 2026/MK/sp